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100 Motor Parkway, Suite 350, Hauppauge, New York 11788 
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October 2, 2023 
 
Ref: 26841.01 
 
Michael F. Uttaro, Chief Marshal 
Office of the Nassau County Fire Marshal 
1194 Prospect Avenue 
Westbury, New York 11590 
 
Re: Sands New York Integrated Resort 
 Hamlet of Uniondale, Town of Hempstead 
 Nassau County, New York 

Dear Chief Uttaro: 

VHB Engineering, Surveying, Landscape Architecture, and Geology, P.C. (VHB) is serving as an environmental 
consultant for the proposed Sands New York Integrated Resort. As you are aware, the proposed project consists of 
the redevelopment of the approximately 71.6-acre Nassau Veterans Memorial Coliseum (Coliseum) property located 
at 1255 Hempstead Turnpike, Uniondale and, potentially, the adjacent approximately 14.7-acre Long Island Marriott 
Hotel property, located at 101 James Doolittle Boulevard, Uniondale (see attached Site Location Map). The 
Conceptual Master Plan for the Integrated Resort is attached. No changes are proposed to the Marriott Hotel site at 
this time, with the exception of a proposed parking reconfiguration at the southern portion of that property. 

As part of the New York State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) process being conducted by the Town of 
Hempstead, we are required to provide information regarding available resources and confirm potential impacts 
and suitability of mitigation incorporated into the project on fire and related emergency services in Nassau County.   

Sands New York is proposed to be a world-class Integrated Resort that incorporates multiple components of 
leisure, business and entertainment to provide a wide range of experiences for the local community and guests.  
The destination will feature gaming, four and five-star hotels, meeting spaces, a live performance venue, immersive 
experiences, and various restaurant and supportive retail experiences, as follows:1    

› Two new hotels with a total of 1,670 rooms, spa, fitness center and indoor and outdoor pools 

› Casino with 393,726 net square foot gaming area  

› 147,929 square feet of food and beverage with 3,337 seats 

› 213,000 square foot conference center 

› 4,500 seat arena/live performance venue 

› 60,000 square foot public attraction space 

› 31,200 net square feet of retail space 

› Three parking garages 

 
1 Specific square footage breakdowns are included on the attached Conceptual Master Plan 
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› Various back of house support spaces, circulation and interior utility spaces. 

As you are aware from your various meetings with Sands and its representatives, the proposed Integrated Resort 
would be built to the latest New York Building and Fire Codes with appropriately designed water supply and 
infrastructure systems to support fire protection needs. Additionally, the resort will feature multiple entries into and 
throughout the entire complex, and several Fire Command Stations capable of full communication and monitoring 
within the entire facility. 

As with its other facilities, Sands will have highly-trained security personnel at the Integrated Resort. As part of its 
security program, Sands will have an emergency medical triage room on the site and emergency medical 
technicians (EMTs) on staff within the Integrated Resort to provide immediate, on-site medical assistance, thereby 
mitigating impacts to public emergency medical services.  As Sands has discussed with you, to minimize impacts to 
fire and emergency services, Sands will continue to collaborate with your department on the development and 
deployment of fire safety measures at the Integrated Resort. Once appropriately identified, Sands is committed to 
ensuring that all necessary on-site facilities and equipment are in place and accessible to first responders.   

In addition to your comments on the suitability of the above to mitigate impacts on fire and emergency services in 
Nassau County, as part of the SEQR process, we are also respectfully requesting the following information:  

1. Description of mutual aid response to a fire emergency (or medical service emergency not responded to by 
Nassau County Police Department).  We understand that the subject property is within the boundaries of 
the Uniondale Fire Department (UFD), but we request information on overall response and mutual aid that 
would be provided in the event of an emergency 

2. Total number and types of fire and ambulance calls received by UFD and those departments that would 
provide mutual aid over the past three years, with separate breakdowns for calls to the Nassau Coliseum 
property and the Marriott property 

3. Number of active members currently within the UFD and those departments that would provide mutual aid, 
including the number of volunteers and the number of paid personnel, as well as equipment and response 
times 

4. Currently proposed improvements to the UFD and/or mutual aid departments (e.g., addition of vehicles, 
addition/expansion of existing facilities, new facilities) and the timing of such improvements, if any. 

Thank you for your cooperation in providing the requested information. Please feel free to contact me at 
gpesner@vhb.com or (631)787-3402 with any questions or comments related to our request. 

Sincerely,  

VHB Engineering, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, P.C.  

 

Gail A. Pesner, AICP 
Senior Project Manager 
enc.   
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PARKING GARAGE

GAMING, DINING, RETAIL

MEETING, INCENTIVES, CONFERENCES

ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION SYMBOL

HOTEL TOWER

POOL AND SPA

WATER FEATURE

AND EXHIBITIONS (MICE)

BUILDING ROOF LINE
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURE

SITE DATA
NCTM: SEC. 44, BLK. F, LOT 326, 351, 401, 402, 411, 412, & 415
ZONING: MF-IRD: MITCHEL FIELD INTEGRATED RESORT DISTRICT
LOT AREA: 3,758,127 SF (86.27 AC)
EXISTING BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA:    643,923 SF (COLISEUM & MARRIOTT)
PROPOSED BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA: 3,751,672 SF (EXCLUDING BASEMENTS AND PARKING STRUCTURES)
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1.00

BUILDING AREAS:
USE (EXCLUDING STRUCTURED PARKING) BASEMENT AREA ABOVE GRADE AREA UNITS

M.I.C.E. (MEETING, INCENTIVE, CONFERENCE & EXHIBITION) 6,419 SF 228,434 SF
RETAIL 1,200 SF 54,307 SF
RESTAURANTS 26,939 SF 135,853 SF 3,674 SEATS
HOTEL 47,999 SF 2,021,918 SF 2,288 KEYS
NET GAMING AREA 72,806 SF    320,920 SF
GAMING CIRCULATION AND SUPPORT 115,993 SF    184,203 SF
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 53,786 SF 81,214 SF 4,500 SEATS
PUBLIC ATTRACTION    60,000 SF
SUPPORT AREAS 344,262 SF 343,806 SF
M.E.P. FACILITIES 95,857 SF 321,017 SF

TOTAL FLOOR AREA 765,261 SF 3,751,672 SF

PARKING STRUCTURES                                                                              3,869,500 SF*
* INCLUDES BASEMENT, GROUND LEVEL PARKING AREAS, AND ABOVE GRADE STRUCTURES

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
USE (CODE SECTION) AREA / UNITS PARKING RATE PARKING REQUIREMENT

CONFERENCE / MEETING SPACE (§319.A(5)) 234,853 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 1,175 SPACES
RETAIL (§319.A(8)) 55,507 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 278 SPACES
RESTAURANTS (§319.A(16)) 162,792 SF 1 SPACE PER 100 SF 1,628 SPACES

1,411 EMPLOYEES 1 SPACE PER 4 EMPLOYEES 353 SPACES
HOTEL (§319.A(2)) 2,288 KEYS 1 SPACE PER KEY 2,288 SPACES
NET GAMING AREA (§MF-IRD) 393,726 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 1,969 SPACES
GAMING CIRCULATION AND SUPPORT (§MF-IRD) 300,196 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 1,501 SPACES
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (§319.A(4)) 4,500 SEATS 1 SPACE PER 3 SEATS 1,500 SPACES
PUBLIC ATTRACTION (§319.A(5)) 60,000 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 300 SPACES
SUPPORT AREAS (§MF-IRD)  688,068 SF 1 SPACE PER 500 SF 1,377 SPACES
MEP FACILITIES (§MF-IRD) 416,874 SF 1 SPACE PER 10,000 SF 42 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 12,411 SPACES

PROVIDED PARKING:
ON-GRADE OPEN AIR PARKING  2,478 SPACES
PARKING GARAGE "A" 4,320 SPACES
PARKING GARAGE "B" 2,676 SPACES
PARKING GARAGE "C" 2,676 SPACES
VALET PARKING 300 SPACES

TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 12,450 SPACES

LOADING REQUIREMENTS:
TOTAL NON-RESIDENTIAL USE 4,516,933 SF (PARKING STRUCTURES EXCLUDED)

FIRST 40,000 SF 1 LOADING SPACES
NEXT 80,000 SF 1 LOADING SPACES
1 SPACE PER EACH ADDITIONAL 200,000 SF 22 LOADING SPACES

TOTAL LOADING REQUIREMENT 24 LOADING SPACES (12' X 30')

ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE:
MFM - MITCHEL FIELD MIXED USE CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROVIDED

FLOOR AREA RATIO §MF-IRD 1.60 MAX. 1.00
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING HEIGHT* §MF-IRD 250' MAX 95'
HOTEL BUILDING HEIGHT §MF-IRD 280' MAX. 278'
PARKING STRUCTURE HEIGHT §MF-IRD 95' MAX. 95'
FRONT YARD §MF-IRD 10' MIN. 41.8'
REAR YARD §MF-IRD 10' MIN. 65.5'
LOADING ZONES §MF-IRD 24 SPACES 24 SPACES
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE §MF-IRD 3.0%  (112,744 SF) MIN. 3.9% (147,952 SF)

* EXCLUSIVE OF HOTEL TOWERS

LOT COVERAGE TABLE:
LAND USE AREA (SF / AC) PERCENTAGE

BUILDING COVERAGE 1,181,238 SF / 27.12 AC 31.43%
DETACHED PARKING STRUCTURE COVERAGE 313,990 SF /   7.21 AC   8.35%
IMPERVIOUS AREAS - ROADWAYS, PARKING & WALKWAYS 1,551,654 SF / 35.61 AC 41.29%
LANDSCAPE AREA - EXCLUDING ROOFTOP OPEN SPACE 711,245 SF / 16.33 AC 18.93%

TOTAL 3,758,127 SF / 86.27 AC 100.00%
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October 2, 2023 
 
Ref: 26841.01 
 
Patrick J. Ryder, Commissioner 
Nassau County Police Department  
1490 Franklin Avenue 
Mineola, NY 11501 
 
Re: Sands New York Integrated Resort 
 Hamlet of Uniondale, Town of Hempstead 
 Nassau County, New York 

Dear Commissioner Ryder: 

VHB Engineering, Surveying, Landscape Architecture, and Geology, P.C. (VHB) is serving as an environmental 
consultant for the proposed Sands New York Integrated Resort. As you are aware, the proposed project consists of 
the redevelopment of the approximately 71.6-acre Nassau Veterans Memorial Coliseum (Coliseum) property located 
at 1255 Hempstead Turnpike, Uniondale and, potentially, the adjacent approximately 14.7-acre Long Island Marriott 
Hotel property, located at 101 James Doolittle Boulevard, Uniondale (see attached Site Location Map). The 
Conceptual Master Plan for the Integrated Resort is attached. No changes are proposed to the Marriott Hotel site at 
this time, with the exception of a proposed parking reconfiguration at the southern portion of that property. 

As part of the New York State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) process being conducted by the Town of 
Hempstead, we are required to provide information regarding available resources and confirm potential impacts 
and suitability of mitigation incorporated into the project, on the Nassau County Police Department (NCPD), 
including the Nassau County Emergency Ambulance Bureau (NCEAB). 

Sands New York is proposed to be a world-class Integrated Resort that incorporates multiple components of 
leisure, business and entertainment to provide a wide range of experiences for the local community and guests.  
The destination will feature gaming, four and five-star hotels, meeting spaces, a live performance venue, immersive 
experiences, and various restaurant and supportive retail experiences, as follows:1    

› Two new hotels with a total of 1,670 rooms, spa, fitness center and indoor and outdoor pools 

› Casino with 393,726 net square foot gaming area  

› 147,929 square feet of food and beverage with 3,337 seats 

› 213,000 square foot conference center 

› 4,500 seat arena/live performance venue 

› 60,000 square foot public attraction space 
› 31,200 net square feet of retail space 

 
1 Specific square footage breakdowns are included on the attached Conceptual Master Plan 
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› Three parking garages 
› Various back of house support spaces, circulation and interior utility spaces. 

As you are aware from various meetings with Sands, and as documented in its lease agreement with Nassau County, 
Sands will be providing the following:  

› Prior to the casino opening, Sands will pay Nassau County $900,000 per year, subject to a 2.0% annual escalation 
as a contribution toward the County’s provision of exterior police and security at the premises. After the casino 
opening, this will rise to $1.8 million annually, with a 2.0% annual escalation 

› Sands will construct a 1,500-square-foot police sub-station on the site. Sands will also provide up to $500,000 
for fit out of this substation 

› Sands will also be providing a PILOT from which the NCPD will be receiving its share of the County revenue 
portion. 

To help minimize potential impacts on the NCPD, Sands will provide its own comprehensive internal security and 
surveillance within all components of the Integrated Resort, which will consist of the following: 

› 60 surveillance operators within the casino 

› 400 security officers throughout the property, trained to handle the vast majority of security incidents that could 
occur within the Integrated Resort 

› An advanced security system that will assist in detecting, assessing, preventing, and responding to threats and 
other issues.  

As with its other facilities, Sands will have highly-trained security personnel at the Integrated Resort. The security 
staff will consist of former law enforcement, military, private security, and casino security professionals who all have 
experience in being involved in effective security programs. Sands is committed to hiring locally and will seek to 
recruit qualified staff with experience in Nassau County.  

The security department will have three sections, which are security operations, security support and technical 
systems, and business continuity management. The security operations section is the one that will manage 
uniformed security members and their daily operations. All officers are required to complete a training academy 
and attend refresher courses. Additionally, as part of its security program, Sands will have an emergency medical 
triage room on the site and emergency medical technicians (EMTs) on staff within the Integrated Resort to provide 
immediate, on-site medical assistance, thereby mitigating impacts to public emergency medical services.  

The security support and technical systems section helps enhance security operations. The technology proposed 
includes closed circuit television (CCTV), which involves cameras with facial recognition. Other technology includes 
an access control/door locking system, a license plate recognition system, panic alarms, x-ray machines, metal 
detectors, and a criminal and terrorism information system. Sands is also evaluating potential use of additional 
technology, including drone detection, body cameras, gunshot detection software, and chemical/biological 
detection, as well as the use of the Entry Levy System, which prevents minors, and individuals who are on exclusion 
lists, from entering the casino.  

As Sands has discussed with you, to minimize impacts to the NCPD, Sands will collaborate with your department on 
the development and deployment of its security programs.  The strategy is for Sands to have responsibility for 
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interior security, while the NCPD will provide external policing in connection with crowd control and general safety 
purposes for the activities occurring at the site.  When special events are planned at the property, Sands will have 
extra security, including off duty police officers, to further mitigate potential impacts to NCPD.  Sands has further 
agreed to cooperatively work with the NCPD throughout operation of the Integrated Resort, to adjust security 
measures, as may be needed, to benefit overall site security.  

In addition to your comments on the suitability of the above to mitigate impacts on the NCPD, as part of the SEQR 
process, we are also respectfully requesting the following information:  

1. Total area (square miles/acreage) covered by the NCPD Third Precinct, and a description of precinct 
resources (total number of police officers and other personnel, equipment, facilities, response times, etc.)  

2. Total number and types of calls received annually over the past three years, with separate breakdowns for 
calls to the Nassau Coliseum property and the Marriott property 

3. Number of active members currently within the NCEAB, fire department and hospital ambulance, as well as 
equipment and response times 

4. Total number of annual ambulance calls responded to by the NCEAB in the last three years, with separate 
breakdowns for calls to the Nassau Coliseum property and the Marriott property 

5. Hospitals to which potential patients at the proposed Integrated Resort would be transported. 

Thank you for your cooperation in providing the requested information on available resources and confirmation of 
the suitability of Sands’ mitigation commitments. Please feel free to contact me at gpesner@vhb.com or (631)787-
3402 with any questions or comments related to our request.  

Sincerely,  

VHB Engineering, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, P.C.  

 

Gail A. Pesner, AICP 
Senior Project Manager 
 
GAP/ba 
enc. 
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PARKING GARAGE

GAMING, DINING, RETAIL

MEETING, INCENTIVES, CONFERENCES

ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION SYMBOL

HOTEL TOWER

POOL AND SPA

WATER FEATURE

AND EXHIBITIONS (MICE)

BUILDING ROOF LINE
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURE

SITE DATA
NCTM: SEC. 44, BLK. F, LOT 326, 351, 401, 402, 411, 412, & 415
ZONING: MF-IRD: MITCHEL FIELD INTEGRATED RESORT DISTRICT
LOT AREA: 3,758,127 SF (86.27 AC)
EXISTING BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA:    643,923 SF (COLISEUM & MARRIOTT)
PROPOSED BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA: 3,751,672 SF (EXCLUDING BASEMENTS AND PARKING STRUCTURES)
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1.00

BUILDING AREAS:
USE (EXCLUDING STRUCTURED PARKING) BASEMENT AREA ABOVE GRADE AREA UNITS

M.I.C.E. (MEETING, INCENTIVE, CONFERENCE & EXHIBITION) 6,419 SF 228,434 SF
RETAIL 1,200 SF 54,307 SF
RESTAURANTS 26,939 SF 135,853 SF 3,674 SEATS
HOTEL 47,999 SF 2,021,918 SF 2,288 KEYS
NET GAMING AREA 72,806 SF    320,920 SF
GAMING CIRCULATION AND SUPPORT 115,993 SF    184,203 SF
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 53,786 SF 81,214 SF 4,500 SEATS
PUBLIC ATTRACTION    60,000 SF
SUPPORT AREAS 344,262 SF 343,806 SF
M.E.P. FACILITIES 95,857 SF 321,017 SF

TOTAL FLOOR AREA 765,261 SF 3,751,672 SF

PARKING STRUCTURES                                                                              3,869,500 SF*
* INCLUDES BASEMENT, GROUND LEVEL PARKING AREAS, AND ABOVE GRADE STRUCTURES

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
USE (CODE SECTION) AREA / UNITS PARKING RATE PARKING REQUIREMENT

CONFERENCE / MEETING SPACE (§319.A(5)) 234,853 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 1,175 SPACES
RETAIL (§319.A(8)) 55,507 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 278 SPACES
RESTAURANTS (§319.A(16)) 162,792 SF 1 SPACE PER 100 SF 1,628 SPACES

1,411 EMPLOYEES 1 SPACE PER 4 EMPLOYEES 353 SPACES
HOTEL (§319.A(2)) 2,288 KEYS 1 SPACE PER KEY 2,288 SPACES
NET GAMING AREA (§MF-IRD) 393,726 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 1,969 SPACES
GAMING CIRCULATION AND SUPPORT (§MF-IRD) 300,196 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 1,501 SPACES
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (§319.A(4)) 4,500 SEATS 1 SPACE PER 3 SEATS 1,500 SPACES
PUBLIC ATTRACTION (§319.A(5)) 60,000 SF 1 SPACE PER 200 SF 300 SPACES
SUPPORT AREAS (§MF-IRD)  688,068 SF 1 SPACE PER 500 SF 1,377 SPACES
MEP FACILITIES (§MF-IRD) 416,874 SF 1 SPACE PER 10,000 SF 42 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 12,411 SPACES

PROVIDED PARKING:
ON-GRADE OPEN AIR PARKING  2,478 SPACES
PARKING GARAGE "A" 4,320 SPACES
PARKING GARAGE "B" 2,676 SPACES
PARKING GARAGE "C" 2,676 SPACES
VALET PARKING 300 SPACES

TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 12,450 SPACES

LOADING REQUIREMENTS:
TOTAL NON-RESIDENTIAL USE 4,516,933 SF (PARKING STRUCTURES EXCLUDED)

FIRST 40,000 SF 1 LOADING SPACES
NEXT 80,000 SF 1 LOADING SPACES
1 SPACE PER EACH ADDITIONAL 200,000 SF 22 LOADING SPACES

TOTAL LOADING REQUIREMENT 24 LOADING SPACES (12' X 30')

ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE:
MFM - MITCHEL FIELD MIXED USE CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROVIDED

FLOOR AREA RATIO §MF-IRD 1.60 MAX. 1.00
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING HEIGHT* §MF-IRD 250' MAX 95'
HOTEL BUILDING HEIGHT §MF-IRD 280' MAX. 278'
PARKING STRUCTURE HEIGHT §MF-IRD 95' MAX. 95'
FRONT YARD §MF-IRD 10' MIN. 41.8'
REAR YARD §MF-IRD 10' MIN. 65.5'
LOADING ZONES §MF-IRD 24 SPACES 24 SPACES
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE §MF-IRD 3.0%  (112,744 SF) MIN. 3.9% (147,952 SF)

* EXCLUSIVE OF HOTEL TOWERS

LOT COVERAGE TABLE:
LAND USE AREA (SF / AC) PERCENTAGE

BUILDING COVERAGE 1,181,238 SF / 27.12 AC 31.43%
DETACHED PARKING STRUCTURE COVERAGE 313,990 SF /   7.21 AC   8.35%
IMPERVIOUS AREAS - ROADWAYS, PARKING & WALKWAYS 1,551,654 SF / 35.61 AC 41.29%
LANDSCAPE AREA - EXCLUDING ROOFTOP OPEN SPACE 711,245 SF / 16.33 AC 18.93%

TOTAL 3,758,127 SF / 86.27 AC 100.00%
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From: Harmon,Dawn <dharmon@reworldwaste.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 1:09 PM
To: Tesarova, Katarina <Katarina.Tesarova@Sands.com>
Subject: RE: Sands New York - solid waste capacity

 
ATTENTION : This email originated from outside of the organization. Use caution

when clicking links or attachments.
 

Hi Katarina,
Reworld Hempstead is able to accept for processing the post-recycled municipal solid waste
generated at the Sands Resort, per your schedule below.
We look forward to partnering with you and assisting your company in achieving its
sustainability goals. Please let me know if you have further questions or if I can help in any
way.
 
Kind Regards,
Dawn Harmon
 
Dawn Harmon
Director
East Region Market Area 2
 

 

600 Merchants Concourse I Westbury, NY 11590
Cell: 301-525-4917

 
From: Tesarova, Katarina <Katarina.Tesarova@Sands.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2024 6:09 PM

mailto:Katarina.Tesarova@Sands.com
mailto:Lipika.Jensen@sands.com
mailto:Katarina.Tesarova@Sands.com

I Sands
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To: Harmon,Dawn <dharmon@reworldwaste.com>
Cc: Xia, Lynn <Lynn.Xia@sands.com>
Subject: Sands New York - solid waste capacity

 
*** Warning: External message - exercise caution.***

Hi Dawn, 
 
Per our conversation today, Sands is proposing to develop an Integrated Resort on the
Nassau Veterans Memorial Coliseum property, situated along Hempstead Turnpike, Hamlet
of Uniondale, New York.
 
Maximum development being considered at the Integrated Resort would consist of:
 

·         Two new hotels with a total of 1,670 rooms, spa, fitness center and pools
·         Casino with 393,726 net square foot gaming area
·         147,292 square feet of food and beverage with 3,337 seats
·         213,000 square foot conference center
·         4,500 seat arena/live performance venue
·         60,000 square foot public attraction space
·         31,200 square feet of retail space
·         Three parking garages
·         Various back of house support spaces, circulation and interior utility spaces.

 
While Sands is proposing significant waste reduction and recycling measures, as part of the
New York State Environmental Quality Review process being conducted by the Nassau
County Legislature, we need to confirm that ReworldTM Hempstead would be able to
handle the maximum potential solid waste to be generated, which is projected as follows:
 
Projected Solid Waste Generation

Project Component
Waste Generation
(Pounds per Year)

Recycling
(Pounds per Year)

Hotel 3,261,306 742,829
Podium/Retail/Back-of-
House

4,532,997 1,125,340

Casino 4,513,126 1,287,098
Meetings and Conference
Space

1,385,308 315,532

Entertainment 1,268,240 288,868
Total 14,960,977 3,759,667

 
Gross annual waste stream = 14.96 million lbs MSW + 3.76 million lbs recycling 
 
We would greatly appreciate if you would confirm ReworldTM Hempstead facility’s ability to
handle the potential projected solid waste.
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.
 
Thank you.

mailto:dharmon@reworldwaste.com
mailto:Lynn.Xia@sands.com


 
Warm regards,
 
Katarina Tesarova
Senior Vice President and Chief Sustainability Officer
Global Sustainability
 
5420 S. Durango Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89113
c: (702) 285-0253
katarina.tesarova@sands.com
www.sands.com
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or
is not the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify us by
telephone or reply by e-mail and then promptly delete the message. Thank you.]

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVACY NOTICE: Information transmitted in this email is
proprietary to Reworld and is intended for use only by the individual or entity to which it
is addressed. It may contain information that is private, privileged, confidential or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or it
appears that this mail has been forwarded to you without proper authority, you are
notified that any use or dissemination of this information in any manner is strictly
prohibited. In such cases, please inform the sender and delete this mail from your
records.

mailto:katarina.tesarova@sands.com
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sands.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CLipika.Jensen%40sands.com%7Ce824f204347849d939e808dce18c6702%7Ce2550e5823ee4e8d81f1777633e9a9e2%7C0%7C0%7C638633240347986665%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Ic65XiOtSo9JzwY7yzQ0C4kY6%2F7mmldOc9vavh4utI0%3D&reserved=0
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